AECOM Environment
750 Corporate Woods Parkway, Vernon Hills, IL 60061

T 847.279.2500 F 847.279.2510 www.aecom.com

AECOM

August 21, 2009

Mr. Narendra Prased
People’s Gas

e = Wi

337860
RE: Radiologicel Survey of Right-of-Way Utility Excavation
Permit No.: 955065997
Permit Add-ess: 628 to 699 North Fairbanks Court
AECOM Project No. 10535-004

Dear Mr. Prasad:

Pursuant to conditicns specified in a permit (see attached) issued by the City of Chicago, radiation
monitoring was required to be performed at the above referenced site. AECOM, Inc. (AECOM) provided the
required radiation surveillance from March 16 to July 15, 2009 for the excavation of various test pits and
trenches for the replacement of gas mains and connections.

Surveying was performed for the asphalt, concrete, and soil removal for the excavations required for the
replacement of the gas mains and connections. The monitoring revealed no indication of scils above the
specified clean-up tireshold established by the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) for the
Streeterville area of Chicago. The USEPA threshold for Chicago’s Streeterville area is 7.1 picocuries per
gram (pCi/g total radium (Ra-226 + Ra-228). Gamma radiation count measurements for the project were
made using Ludlum Model 2221 survey meter and an unshielded 2 x 2 Nal probe (Model 44-10). Several
AECOM personnel ‘wvere responsible for oversight during excavation activities, which required the use of two
instruments. For the two instruments used, the gamma count indicative of the 7.1 pCi/g threshold was
19,482 counts per minute (cpm) unshielded (7.402 cpm shielded) and 17,805 cpm unshielded (6,860 cpm
shielded). The field gamma measurements within the excavation and the spoil materials generated during
the excavation procass did not exceed the respective threshold values previously stated and ranged from a
minimum of 6,100 cpm to a maximum of 10,300 cpm. Thus, there was no indication of the presence of
radiologically-impacted material and/or an exceedance of the USEPA cleanup threshold of 7.1 pCi/g total
radium.

Finally, as part of th= permit conditions, this letter has been forwarded to:
Chicago Department of Environment
Attention: Ms. Rahmat Begum
30 North LaSalle Street, 25" Floor
Chicago, lllinois 60602

Please contact us with any questions you have regarding this letter or the reported resuilts.

Regards,

Ta %fn%bb even C. Kornder,ﬁm&
Assistant Project Er glneer Senior Project Geoscientist

cc: Rahmat Begum, Chicago Department of Environment

Verneta Simon, USEPA

Attachments: Perm t
Sketch
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CITY OF CHICACO DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
FORM NO. DOE.ROW.01

Notico is hercby given that the site you have requested information on is recorded with the City
of Chcagé Department of Esvironment as potzntially having caviropmepral contamination on
the site and ndjacent right-of way. 'This envitonmental contamination could présent a threat to .
fruman health and safety jn connection with work performed at the sits, or in the adjacent right-
of-way, if propor safeguards ara not employed.

A file containing desailed information regarding the aforementioned environmental
contamination is available for reviswr at the Department of Environment 2t 30 N, LaSalle St,, .
25th Floor, Chicago, Ilinols 60602 during normal business honrs (8:30 AM - 4:30 PM,

(ile paust bs reviewed and the remainder of this form completed before the permit can bo lssucd.
Plenss note that for Some tacationy, additional health and safety procedures may be
_r:quired by law,

Monday through Friday). Contact Rhamat Bagum at (312) 744-3152 for an eppoiotment. This

— e

Pleaso complete the followlng:

1 have reviewed and understand the docurents, malntained by the Dopanmem of .
Environment, regarding envisonmental contamination of the site and adjacent Hght-of-way,
Further, I will ensuce that all work at thie subject sito and adjacent rlght-of-way, snd any
monitoring required including but not limited to radiation maaitorlog, will bo performed ina
marier that is protective of human health and the eaviropment and in compliance with alt.

worker safety and waste management. J will ensure that the results of any radiatlon
monitoring aud/or-surveying conducted shall bo provided to the Depariment of Enviconmeat
withhn two (2) weeks of their completion. If-any elevated lavels of radioactive mategial are *
detected; 1 will lomediatoly cotitact the I/nited Status Bu nmautal Protection

Ageney at (800) 424-8302.
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Please rotum this completed form to the City of Chicsgo Department of Lransportation at 30 N.
LaSalle §t., Room 1101, Chigago, lilinois 60412 during notmal business hours (8:30 AM - 4:3
PM, Monday through Friday).
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Permit # 955065997

.-iri".' L
Recf:lvéd Date Febe9 24)09 8: 49 50

Pﬁo‘PLES GAS LIGHT & COKE CO

: 130 EAST RANDOLPH
DRIVE
Iy City of Chicago
- 'CHICAGO, IL 60601 Department of Transportation

o | (312) 744-4652
R LOONEY 773-542-7830

a;my - . ACTIVITY HOURS

Eermltted actlvlty hours begin at 8:00 P.M. Permitted activity hours will end

o | DATES
Feb 19, 2009 through Mar 19, 2009

ACTIVITIES

{ ! ..Street Opening Dig #: TBD

(Sldewalk,Parkway,CurbLane&TrafficLane)

There will be 1 opening(s) in the public way for the purpose: INSTALLATION OF
v NEWMAN.

LA f_" ,300 Ff'eqt X 4 Feet

] . .' B w\

:?.Q*Excavatlon may commence on - NO SOONER.

i?f-_ , 628 - 657 N FAIRBANKS CT
™% - IcCLEAK
AT QUC NO# 41330

N WORK TO BE PERFORMED BY: NPL

WEEKIENDS: 8 AM - 8 PM (BREAK-OUT)
WEEKDAYS: 8 PM -6 AM

PEOPLES GAS LIGHT & COKE CO Permit # 955065997 Counter Page#: 1
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Street Opening . Dig #: TBD

(Sidewalk,Parkway,CurbLane& TrafficLane):
OK TO RELEASE, PER RAHMAT BEGUM ON 3/5/09 ( SEE

RESTR}CTIONS)

oK’ G WILLIAMS
658 699 N FAIRBANKS CT

(

eyt iy

Restrictions:
: 1 A copy of the permit must remain on-site for inspector's review.
% 2. Permit fees must be paid within 24 hours of the date of issuance. Failure to pay will result in the

immediate cancellation of the permit. Monthly billing accounts are not applicable.
All directional toring must be pre-approved by the Office of Underground Coordination.

Contractor must secure plating over all openings in the roadway during non-working hours until

o — such time when the rogd surface is restored.
5. All traffic control Will be the responsibility of the contractor and must comply with all MUTCD
©-- standards. g s

T

- PermlﬁedHQurs 8: 00 PM to 6:00 AM (nights)
".,. Restore ‘all lanes to normal operation during non-working hours.

~Must use ﬂagmen and/or arrow boards to maintain traffic operations through the work zone.

" Contractor must notify DIGGER at 312-744-7000 no less then 48 hours (exclusive of Saturdays,
Sundays and Ho 'idays) but no more then 14 calendar days in advance of the start of the

- “excavation or demolition, unless the excavation date was provided with the application and

remains unchanged. Prior to 26 calendar days the Contaractor must notify DIGGER to renewal
the dig date!

It is the Excavator's:responsibility to request refreshing of marks when needed, but no longer
than 28 calendar days after the last requested date.

‘When applicable, all excavation areas are to be clearly marked in safety white paint prior to

" calling DIGGER. Whn;e paint is not required for joint meets or emergency work.

' ‘é " Excavators requgstmg dig tickets are responsible for the protection of utility markings at the job
3 " site: Any ma;;lcu: gs of underground utilities utilizing utility colors, must be done by facility
§ 60 TQWhers:or authorlzed agents only.

j ',-".ﬁ.f_:-‘-:U$e_of pneumatu equlpment must not begin before 8:00 A.M. or continue after 8:00 P.M.

;1 L.4 ’ Permlttee must provide a sign which identifies the telephone number and company or person
;;‘;i,';;' ...performmg the work. Signage may be affixed to barricades.
15, Permanent base pavement restoration to follow within 5 days after the completion of

;. underground work.

i 16. All pavements are to be restored in accordance with CDOT Construction Standards.

o ' .

PE?P;LES GAS LIGHT & COKE CO Permit # 955065997 Couinter Page#: 2
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: ﬁest_ﬁctidns:
j'f; :flc-’]'. All street openings must be restored with concrete base to grade.
1 8. Work to be periormed as per plans and specifications.
1 9. Streets recently resurfaced must be restored to proper standards (resurface to nearest 1/4 pt, see
- CDOT Construction Standards for further details).
e '“20. WARNING: THIS WORKSITE(S) CONTAINS RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL. ANY
QUESTIONS FERTAINING TO HANDLING OF MATERIALS, CONTACT THE DEPT. OF
v ENVIRONMENT AT 312-744-3152.
.21 “No work in or use of the public right of way is to be done when a special event is taking place.
“ ~_ Itis up to the applicant to determine if an event is scheduled. To obtain a listing of progrars or
¢ . . events withingke City, of Chicago please dial 311 when you are within the City boundaries.
22. TItis the resﬁdnsibﬂity of:the applicant to fund Traffic Control Aides if the City deems it
¥4 1 - pecessify due to heavy congestion situations.
» 23.  Pursuit to City-Ordinances 10-20-150 and 10-28-281.3 a re-inspection fee of $100 may be
¢ 195 assessed for each inspection conducted after the initial inspection.

ACTIVITY " \' ‘ TRANSACTION AMOUNT CAPS

: Stiket Opening,, i Fee Pavement $ 337.00 300-84-2135-2561
(Sidewalk Parkway,C wbLahe&Traffic Opening

Lane) -

Total Fees: $ 337.00

‘ " . Grand Total Fees: $ 337.00

Affected CUAN Sites: 7, 15, 18, 21, 22, 24, 29, 31, 34, 36, 38, 53, 65, 86, 141, 147

| Gor e EFFECTIVE DATES OF PERMIT
" Clirren‘e*JFeb 19 2009 through Mar 19, 2009 ( Input date: Feb 19, 2009 8:49:50 a.m. )

PEOPLES GAS LIGHT & COKE CO Permit # 955065997 Counter Page#: 3
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JOB TITLE 1”1(’5/ V\!g ‘Qﬁdi JJ(Z‘!’('/ it '/C':/J{Z;,

% AECOM

JOB NO. /0 635’ . JO" CALCULATION NO. ;—_ ORIGINATOR 76‘(6’1 V n W Q"bb DATE

SHEET / OF / REVIEWER ST’CNC KU r hCI adl DATE

fovmit No. 955065997

Permit Dates. &[/19/0a~ 32/j9f0g ~ N

Site Addvess: (25499 N Faurbanks Ct.
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